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MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

SPONSOR’S REBUTTAL TO FISCAL NOTE

House Bill Number: 28 Date Prepared: 01/09/2015
Short Title: Require Parole Hearings to be Video Recorded

Sponsor: Jenny Eck

Generally, why do you disagree with the fiscal note?

The fiscal note is very high for what we are trying to accomplish.

Specifically, what in the fiscal not do you feel is flawed?
(Describe specific assumptions, calculations, technical issues, etc.)

o The issue of multiple locations:

o The fiscal note states that the BOPP holds hearings in 18 different locations and assumes that in
order to record hearings, the board would be required to purchase video equipment and the
infrastructure and computers needed to record the hearings at EACH location. | strongly
disagree with this assertion. It is my understanding that the board mostly holds hearings at 5
locations: MSP, DCCF, CCC, MWP, and GFRP.

o Furthermore, each of these 5 facilities is already currently connected to the state network and
there are already SummitNet Video services at each location.

o The other locations are visited much less frequently.

o Furthermore, the board members travel between locations. Therefore, it would be reasonable

to provide the board staff with transportable equipment. 1 see no reason that the board would
need different equipment for each location.

¢ lItis also my understanding that this fiscal note includes money for backup equipment. I don’t think
that is necessary.
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* laptops: the fiscal note states that the board would require 13 laptops in order to manage this project.
Again, | disagree. At most, the bo‘_érd may need 3 laptops to cover the three main regions they visit, At
$1,100 each, the total would be $§,300 (NOT $14,300).

* Itis also my understanding that the estimate for this fiscal note came from a bid made by a company
named SummitNet Video. The document estimate analysis provided to me by DOC IT staff states that
to contract for SummitNet video services would cost the State $3,876.48 per year for the service and a
cost of $12,989.96 per year for the equipment. | don’t understand the need to contract for video
equipment and services when the State could simply purchase the necessary equipment for far less.

» The contract estimate from SummitNet Video reflects top notch equipment with installed wall
cameras, multiple channels, and other unnecessary features.

* As far as staffing goes, I am not convinced that the BOPP would require a full FTE to manage the video
recording requirement provided for by this bill.

What is your estimate of the fiscal impact?

A lot less than the one provided to me in the fiscal note from the Budget Office. | think the committee will
need to look at all of the information | have provided and analyze additional information we can gather from
DOC staff who come to our committee to testify. We need to make our own determination based on new
assumptions about what will be required.

I do know that a hand held video camera and a tripod from Target would cost less than $1,000.

Sponsor Signature: //7’/
#
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FURTHER ANALYSIS OF ORIGINAL FISCAL NOTE FROM DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS INFORMATION TECNOLOGY STAFF:

BOPP Video Recording

Total cost of the proposal was $190,000 and did not include any connectivity, storage, or
computer equipment. The information below contains my initial estimates of the costs of
additional items needed based upon the contents of the proposal and our email exchanges.

The following sites are listed in the document as those that will used for recording hearings.
Some of these sites will have recording equipment permanently installed and others will make
use of portable recording equipment. | have included information about the sites to indicate if
they are currently connected to the state network and if they currently have Summit Net video
services at that location. | did not check with sites operated by another state agency to find if
they had video services available and marked them as unknown.

Network SummitNet Video

BOPP Office Yes No
MSP Yes Yes
State Hospital Yes Unknown
START No No
Butte PRC - No No
Missoula PRC "~ No Na
Bozeman PRC No No
DCCF Yes Yes
Helena PRC No No
MDC Yes Unknown
cCccC Yes Yes
MWP Yes Yes
Alpha House No No
Passages No No
PHYCF Yes Yes
GFRP Yes Yes
GTF fransitional No No
Lewistown Infirmary Yes Unknown

The report stated that “the information technologies department would supply a network drop
to as many locations as possible to aide in the audio and video recording of the hearings. The

recorder personnel would log-in using their credentials to access the storage drives on the
network.”




| am not certain what is needed at each location that is on the network for network drops for
this purpose. The cost to add a network drop at a networked location averages $375 per drop.

Once you determine how many are needed you can use this number to get an estimate of
installation charges.

You also indicated you would be interested in the cost to network the non-networked sites. For
the sites that are not networked there would be a cost of $2,900 for the switch needed at each
location, plus the cost for adding any network drops. The cost of connectivity 1o each site is
more difficult to determine without a quote because of the “last mile charges” that each
telecom charges. Installation can range from a few thousand dollars to a few hundred
thousand dollars. The monthly costs for each installation would more than likely average
$400-700 a month unless there were significant last mile charges.

We would have to install state SummitNet services and could not use cable internet services for
this purpose unless we were able to get an exception. If there was 4G coverage in that
location staff could use that to connect via secure VPN. In either case the recordings should be
done on the local machine and uploaded to the storage location at a later time. Recording to a
remote storage location is not something | would recommend. | will request quotes for
connectivity to any sites you are interested in but did not want to have SITSD and the telecoms
doing that work until i knew there was a definite interest in getting a solid guote.

The report stated that there was a need for 13 laptops. The cost for laptops that meet the
state and department specifications for laptops connected to the state network are generally
around $1,100 each. The price fluctuates up and down based upon when we get the quote,
but this is a solid number to use. $14,300 total for the laptops. You would need to plan for
replacement every 3 years, it would not be in the IT budget to replace them.

The cost to have these laptops connected to the network would be $336 each per year at the
current rates for a total cost of $4,368 per year. | did not request anything in my budget for
these laptops for the next biennium but could include it in future ones.

You asked about the costs for SummitNet video services for each location that did not currently
have it. (The state no longer contracts with VisionNet for this service) For each site that you
want to add SummitNet video services there would be a cost of $3,876.48 per year for the
service and a cost of $12,989.96 for the equipment.

The last area | reviewed was the storage requirements for storage to the network as outlined in
the proposal. The proposal indicates that “information technologies would provide storage
drives to the Montana Board of Pardons and Parole. Enough storage to store audio and video
content for a period of 4 years...”

| calculated the amount of storage needed based upon the information provided in the
document. The only difference was that sites with portable equipment would need slightly less
for the audio porticn than those with a fixed location. 1 had no way to calculate how many
would be at each time of location and instead utilized the maximum audio storage.
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110 hearings per month at 30 minutes per hearing. 8 chasnel audio and hath large and small videa live starage and no backup storage.

Year1
July
August
September
October
Novembar
December
January
February
March
April

May

June

Tatai

Storage and archiva GB
$0.41
3041
3041
5041
5041
$0.41
50.41
5041
$0.41
50,41
$0.41
$0.41

35

70
105
140
175
2i0
245
280
L]
350
3as
420

menthly cost

Cumutative
$14.35 $14.35
$28.70 543.05
$43.05 £86.10
$57.40  $143.50
$7L75  §215.25
£85.10 . $301.35

$100.45  $401,80
$114.80 4515.60
512915 $645.75
$143.50 47825
$157.85  $847.10
$172.20 $1,119.30

$5,223.40

Year 2
Juty
August
September
October
Novernber
Decambar
Janvary
February
March
April

May

June
Totat

110 haarings par month at 20 minutes per hearing. 8 channel audio and both large and small video live storage and na backup storage.

Year 1
July
August
September
October
November
December
January
Fabruary
March
Aprlt

May

June
Total

11 hearings per month at 30 minutes per hearing. & channel audie and both largs and smal

Yearl
July
AUgust
Septamber
QOctober
Nevember
December
lanuary
February
March
April

May

June

Total

110 hearings per month at 20 iminutes par

Year 1
July
August
Septembar
October
Noversber
December
January
Fabruary
March
April

May

June
Totat

Storage and archive GR
S04
s041
$0.41
$0.41
$0.41
$0.41
$0.41
5041
50,41
$0.01
$0.41
$0.41

Storage and archive GB
$0.64
$0.64
$0.64
$0.64
$0.64
50.64
4084
$0.64
$0.64
50.64
$0.64
$0.64

Sterage and archive GB
$064
S0.54
50.64
$0.64
$0.64
3064
$054
$0.64
$0.64
$0.64
$0.64
$0.64

23.4
46.8
02
93.5
17
140.4
183.8
187.2
210.6
234
257.4
280.8

35

7o
105
140
175
210
245
280
315
350
385
420

23.4
46.8
02
93.6
117
ia0.4
163.8
187.2
210.6
349
2574
2802

monthly cost

monthly cast

maonthly cost

Cumnulative

$9.59 $9.59
$19.19 428,78
$28.78  $57.56
53238 £55.94
$42.97 514391
457,56 520047
$57.16  $263.63
$76.75 534538
$86.35 843173
$55.94  $527.67
$105.53  $833.20
$115.13  $74B.33
$3,492.22

520160 $1,008.00
$224.00 $1,232.00
5246.40 51478.40
$268.80 $1,747.20

$8,152.60

Cumulative
51498  S14.98
42995 344,93
54493 $89.86
$59.90  $149.76
57488 S2p4.64
$89.86  5314.50
$104.83  $419.33
5119.81  $538.18
$134.78  S673.32
5149.76  $823.68
$164.74  3983.42
$179.71 $1,168.13
$5,451.26

Year 2
July
August
September
October
November
December
Januery
February
March
April

May

June
Total

deo live storage and backup storage.

Year 2 -
July
August
Saptember
Dctober
November
December
Japuary
February
March
April

May

Jupe

Total

hearing. 8 channel audio and both large and smalévideo {lve storage and backup storage.

Year2
Juy
August
September
Oetobar
November
December
January
Fabruary
March
April

May

luna

Total

Storage and GB
50.41
50.41
0,41
$041
0.4
304
$0.41
$0.41,
30.41
40,41
$0.41
50.41

Storage and GB
0.4
$0.41
5041
$0.41
$0.41
$0.41
50.41
5041
$0.41
$0.41
$0.41
3041

Storage and GB
$0.64
$0.54
30.64
$0.64
0.64
$0.64
50.64
$0.64
50.64
50,64
$0.64
5064

Storage and GB
$0.54
50,64
50.64
30.64
$0.64
$064
50.64
50.64
$0.64
$0.64
50.64
$0.64

455
450
525
560
555
630
665
700
735
770

304.2
3276

44
297.2
4212

4.6

491.4
5148
5382
561.6

455
450
525
560
595
530
865
790
735
710

304.2
3276

351
3744
397.8
4z21.2
444.8

468
491.4
514.8

5618

monthly cc Cumulative

$186.55
$200.50
$215.25
5229.60
£243.95
$298.30
$272.65
$287.00
$301.35
$315.70
$330.05
$342.40

$186.55
$387.45
$602.70
$832.30
$1,076.25
$1,434.55
$1,607.20
$1,894.20
$2,195.55
$2;511.2%
$2,861.30
43,185.70
$18,655.00

monthiy ce Cumulative

$124.72
$134.32
414391
$153.50
$163.10
$372.69
$182.29
319188
$201.47
$211.07
522066
$230.26

menthly ¢c Cumul

$124.72
$259.04
$402.95
$556.45
$719.55
5892,24
$1,074.53
$1,266.41
$1,467.88
4167895
$1,899.61
$2,120.87
$12472.20

ve

820120  $291.20
5313.60  $604.80
332600 594080
$358.40  51,259.20
$380.80  $1,680.00
$403.20 52,083.20
$425.60 $,508.80
$448,00 $2,556.80
$470.40 53427.20
$492.80 5352000
$515.20 34433.20
$537.60 54,972.80

$29,120.00

metithly ¢e Cumnylative

$194.69
$209.66
5224.64
$239.62
$254,58
$269.57
s2e4.54
$298.52
$314.50
$325.47
$344.45
$359.42

$194.89

$1,123.20
$1,392.77
$1,677.81
$1,976.83
$2,291.33
$2,820.80
$2,565.25
$3,324.67
$19,465.80

Year3

July
August
September
October
Nevember
December
January
February
March
April

May

Jupe

Total

Year 3
July
August
September
Qetober
November
December
January
Fabruary
March
Aprll

May

June

Total

Yeard
July
August
September
October
Novemnber
December
January
February
Mareh
Aptit

May

lune
Totel

Year3
July
August
Septeraber
Qctober
Noveamber
December
danyary
February
March
April

May

June

Tetal

Storage an GB
30.41
$0.41
5041
5041
50.41
$0.41
50.41
$0.41
50.41
$041
5041
0,41

Storage an GB
$0.41
50.41
30,41
$0.41
$0.41
$0.41
$0.41
$0.41
$0.41
$n41
5041
$0.41

Storage an GB

Storage an GB
$0.64
£0.54
£0.69
20.64
$0.64
30.64
50.64
5064
30.6¢
$0.64
$0.64
S0.64

875
910

980
1015

1085
1120
1155
1130
1225
1260

725.4
748.2
7722
795.6

819
8424

75
910
945
980
1015
1050

1120
1155
1150

1260

ELu)
608.4
6318
855.2
678.5

702
7254
748.8
772.2
795.8

819
842.4

monthly ce Cutulative

$358.75
5373.10
438745
$491.80
$416.15
$430.50
344285
$459.20
5473.55
$487.90
$502.25
$516.60

535875
$731.85
$1,119.30
$1,521.10
$1,937.25
$2,367.75
§2,612.60
$3,271.80
$3,745,35
$4,233.25
$4,735.50
£$5,252.10
$32,086.60

monthly cc Cumutative

$230.85
$249.44
§259.04
$268.63
$273.23
$287.82
$297.41
$307.01
§315.60
$326.20
$335.79
$345.38

$239.85
$449.29
874833
$1,016.96
$1,295.19
$1,583.01

$1,800.42

§2,167.43
$2,500.03
$2,830.23
$3,166.02
$3,511.40
$21,452.18

monthly cc Cumulative

$560.00  $560.00
$582.40  51,142.40
s604.80  $1,747.20
$627.20  $2,374.40
$645.60  §3,024.00
$672.00  $3,696.00
$694.40  $4,390.40
5716.80 5$5107.20
$739.20 4584640
476160  $6,608.00
$784.00  $7,392.00
$B06.40  $8,198.40

$50,085.40

monthly ec Cumulative

337400
$389.38
$404.35
$419.33
$434.30
$449.28
$464.26
$479.23
$494.21
$309.12
$524.16
$539.14

$374.40
$763.78
41,168.13
$1,587.46
$2,021.76
52471.04
$2,935.30
$3,414.53
83,908.74
$0,417.92
34,942.08
$5,481,22
$33,486.34

Year &
July
August
September
Qctober
Movember
December
January
Febiruary
March
April

May

June
Total

Yeard
July
August
September
Octaber
November
Becember
January
February
Warch
April

May

June

Total

Yeard

July
August
September
Dctober
Novembar
December
lanuary
February
March
April

May

June

Tetal

Year 4

July
August
September
October
November
December
January
Fetruary
Muarch
Agprit

May

luna

Total

Storage an GB
50.41
80,41
30.41
s0.41
5041
$0.41
$0.41
$0.41
5081
$0.41
$0.41
$0.41

Storage an GB
5041
50.41
50.41
50.61
$0.41
$0.41
$0.41
041
$0.41
$0.41
30.41
S041

Storage an GB
50,64
$0.64
$0.64
$0.64
$0.64
30.64
30.64
$0.64
50,64
$0.64
$0.64
$0.64

Storage an 6B
$0.64
50.64
$0.64
$0.64
30.64
$0.64
$0.64
$0.64
50.64
0.64
$0.64
40,64

1285
1330
1365

1435
1470
1505
1540
1575
1610
1645
1680

87d.8
898.2
9216
945
968.4
951.8
1015.2
1038.6

1085.4
1108.8
1139.8

1295
133¢

1400
1435
470
1505
1540
1575
1510
16435
1580

8748
8982
921.6

968.4
991.8
10352
1038.6

10852
1108.8
113g.8

monthly cc Cumulative
653085  $530.95
$54530  $1,076.25
$559.65 $1,635.90
$574.00  $2,209.80
458835  $2,758.35
$602.70  $3,400.55
5617.05  54,018.00
$63140  $4,649.40
$645.75  $5,295.15
$660.10 $5,955.25
$674.45  $6,629.70
$688.80 %7,318.50

$45,518.20
monthly cc Cumulative
§358.67  $35867
$368.26  $726.93
4377.86  $1,104.79
$38745  51492.24
$397.04° 51,889.28
$406,64  52,295.92
441623 8271215
$425.83  $3,137.98
$035.42  $357340
$64501 5401842
$454.61  §4,473.02
$467.32  54,940.34

$30,723.10
manthly cc Cumulative
$828.80  $828.80
$851.20  51,680.00
$87160  $2.552.60
$B96.00  $3,449.60
$918.40  54,362.00
3940.80 55,308.80
$963.20 3627200
598560 $7,257.60
$1,00800 $8,265.60
$103040 $9,296.00
$1,052.80 $10,345.80
$1,075.20 511,424.00

$71,052.80
monthly e¢ Cumnulative
$559.87 355047
$574.85  52,134.72
$589.82 51,724.54
$604.20 52,2934
561978 $2549.12
$634.75 $3,583.87
$640.73  $4,233.60
366470 $4,898.30
367468 §5577.98
$694.66  $6,272.64
$709.63  $6,982.27
572047 §7,71174

$47,938.02




